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State Department of Transportation Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
(DBE) Liaison and Certification 

 
 
Alabama 
Mr. Frank Topping 
Chief, Bureau of Human Resources 
Alabama Department of Transportation 
1409 Coliseum Boulevard  
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3050 
Phone: (334) 242-6336  
or 1-800-247-3618 
Fax: (334) 263- 7586 
Email:  toppingf@dot.state.al.us  
 
Mr. Chester Thomas, Jr. 
DBE Certification  
Alabama Department of Transportation 
1409 Coliseum Boulevard, N-101 
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-3050  
Phone: (334) 242-6534 
Fax: (334) 263-7586 
Email:  thomasc@dot.state.al.us 
 
Alaska 
Mr. Jon Dunham 
Manager, Civil Rights Office 
State of Alaska  
Department of Transportation 
2200 E. 42nd Ave. 
P.O. Box 196900 
Anchorage, AK 99519-6900 
Phone: (907) 269-0851 
Fax: (907) 269-0847  
Email:  jon.dunham@dot.state.ak.us  
 
Ms. Eileen Oliver 
Senior DBE Certification Officer 
State of Alaska  
Department of Transportation 
2200 E. 42nd Ave. 
Anchorage, AK 99519-6900 
Phone: (907) 269-0851 
Fax: (907) 269-0847  
Email:  eileen_oliver@dot.state.ak.us  

 

 
Arizona 
Ms. Lisa Wormington 
DBE Liaison Officer,  
Civil Rights Office  
Arizona DOT  
1739 W. Jackson St. #127,  MD 154-A 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
Phone: (602) 712-7761 
Email:  lwormington@dot.state.az.us  
 
Mr. Tom Moore 
Civil Rights Office 
DBE Certification Manager 
Arizona DOT  
1739 W. Jackson Street #127-, MD 154-A  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213 
Phone: (602) 712-7761 
Fax: (602) 712-8429 
Email:  tmoore@dot.state.az.us  
 
Arkansas 
Mr. Steve Teague, 
Assistant Director of Program Management 
P.O. Box 2261 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203 
Phone: (501) 569-2612 
Fax: (501) 569-2698 
Email:  steve.teague@ahtd.state.ar.us  
 
Mr. James Moore 
DBE Coordinator 
Arkansas State Highway and 
Transportation Department  
P.O. Box 2261 
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203 
Phone: (501) 569-2298 
Fax: (501) 569-2664 
Email:  james.moore@ahtd.state.ar.us 
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California 
Ms. Olivia Fonseca 
Deputy Director 
Civil Rights Program, MS-79 
CALTRANS 
1823 14th St,  
Sacramento, California 95814 
Phone: (866) 810-6346 
Fax: (916) 324-1949 
 
Colorado 
Ms. Debra Gallegos  
Manager, Center for Equal Opportunity 
Colorado Dept. of Transportation 
4201 East Arkansas Avenue 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
Phone: (303) 757-9148 
Fax: (303) 757-9019 
Email:  debra.gallegos@dot.state.co.us  
 
Ms. Bernetta Collins 
Manager, DBE Certification Office 
Colorado Department of Regulatory 
Agencies 
4201 East Arkansas Avenue 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
Phone: (303) 512-4142 
Fax: (303) 512-4146 
Email:  bernetta.collins@dora.state.co.us  
  
Connecticut 
Ms. Margo Kilbon 
Director, Office of Equal  
Opportunity Assurance 
Connecticut DOT 
2800 Berlin Turnpike 
Newington, Connecticut 06131-7546 
Phone: (860) 594-3067 
Fax: (860) 594-3016  

Connecticut (cont’d) 
Ms. Shari Pratt 
Bureau of Finance and Administration 
Connecticut DOT 
2800 Berlin Turnpike 
Newington, Connecticut 06131-7546 
Phone:  (860) 594-2171 
Fax:  (860) 594-3016 
Email:  shari.pratt@po.state.ct.us 
 
Delaware 
Mr. Lawrence Smith 
DBE Program Manager 
Delaware DOT 
P.O. Box 778 
Dover, Delaware 19903 
Phone: (302) 760-2035 
Fax: (302) 739-2254 
Email:  lsmith@mail.dot.state.de.us  
  
District of Columbia  
Mr. Jerry Carter  
Chief, Contract Compliance Construction Branch 
District of Columbia Department of Public Works  
Construction Contract Branch 
2000 14th Street, NW, 6th Floor 
Washington, DC 20009  
Phone: (202) 671-2270 Ext. 12268 
Fax: (202) 939-3037 
Email:  carterj@ocp.dcgov.org  
 
Ms. Glenda Payne  
EEO Specialist 
District of Columbia  
Department of Public Works  
2000 14th Street, NW, 5th Floor 
Washington, DC 20009  
Phone: (202) 671-2270 
Fax: (202) 939-7133 
Email:  gpayne@dpw.dcgov.org 
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Florida 
Mr. Art Wright  
DBE Certification, Manager 
Florida DOT-EOO  
605 Suwannee St 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0450  
Phone: (850) 414-4747 
Fax: (850) 488-3914 
Email:  arthur.wright@dot.state.fl.us  
 
Georgia 
Charles E. French, EEO Admin. 
Georgia DOT  
No. 2 Capitol Square, SW, Rm 142 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1002  
Phone: (404) 656-5323 
Fax: (404) 656-5509 
Email:  charles.french@dot.state.ga.us   
 
Hawaii 
Ms. Melanie Martin  
DBE Program Manger  
Hawaii DOT  
869 Punchbowl Street, Rm. 112  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
Phone: (808) 587-2023 
Fax: (808) 587-2025 
Email:  melanie.martin@hawaii.gov  
 
Idaho 
Ms. Julie Caldwell 
EEO Contract Compliance Officer 
Idaho Transportation Department 
P.O. Box 7129 
Boise, ID 83707-1129 
Phone: (208) 334-8458 
Fax: (208) 332-7812 
Email:  jcaldwel@itd.state.id.us 

     
    Ms. Liz Healas 
    DBE Supportive Services Coordinator 
    Idaho Transportation Department 
    P.O. Box 7129 
    Boise, ID 83707-1129 
    Phone: (208) 334-8567 
    Fax: (208) 332-7812 
    Email: ehealas@itd.state.id.us 
 
 

llinois 
Ms. Carol D. Lyle  
Bureau Chief  
Small Business Enterprises 
Illinois DOT 
2300 South Dirksen Parkway 
Rm. 319 
Springfield, Illinois 62764 
Phone: (217) 785-5947 
Fax: (217) 785-1524 
Email:  lylecd@nt.dot.state.il.us 
 
Indiana 
Ms. Ronalda Minnis  
Deputy Commissioner  
Minority and Women’s Business Enterprises 
Indiana Government Center, 
South 402 W. Washington Street, 
W474 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Phone: (317) 232-3061 
Fax: (317) 233-6921 
Email:  mbusiness@idoa.state.in.us 
 
Iowa 
Mr. Roger Bierbaum 
Directror, Office of Contracts 
Highway Division  
Iowa DOT  
800 Lincoln Way  
Ames, lowa 50010  
Phone: (515) 239-1414 
Fax: (515) 239-1325 
Email:  roger.bierbaum@dot.state.ia.us 
 
Mr. Craig Russell 
Civil Rights Executive Officer  
Highway Division 
Iowa DOT 
Project Development Division,  
Contracts Office 
800 Lincoln Way  
Ames, Iowa 50010  
Phone: (515) 239-1427 
Fax: (515) 239-1247 
Email:  craig.russell@dot.state.ia.us 
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Kansas 
Ms. Sandra Greenwell 
External EEO Coordinator  
Kansas DOT  
Docking State Office Building  
915 Harrison 
Topeka, Kansas 66612  
Phone: (785) 296-7940 
Fax: (785) 296-1095 
Email:  sandra@ksdot.org  
 
Kentucky 
Mr. Reed Hampton  
DBE Liaison Officer  
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet 
State Office Building, Room 904 
501 High Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 
Phone: (502) 564-3601 
Fax: (502) 564-2114 

             Email:  reed.hampton@mail.state.ky.us 
 

Louisiana 
Ms. Frances Gilson  
Compliance Programs Director 
Louisiana DOT & Development  
P.O. Box 94245  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9245  
Phone: (225) 379-1382 
Fax: (225) 379-1865 
Email:  gilsonf@dot.state.la.us  
 
Maine 
Ms. Penny Plourde 
Business Services Manager 
Office of Human REsources  
Maine DOT  
#16 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333  
Phone: (207) 624-3066 
Fax: (207) 624-3051 

             Email:  pplourde@maine.gov  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Massachusetts 
Ms. Patricia O'Brien 
Director, Office of Civil Rights 
Massachusetts Highway Department 
10 Park Plaza, Room 3190 
Boston, Massachusetts 02116 
Phone: (617) 973-7339 
Fax: (617) 973-7311 
Email:  patricia.obrien@mhd.state.ma.us  
 
Maryland 
Ms. Katie Knowlin 
Director  
Office of Minority Business Enterprise 
Maryland DOT 
7201 Corporate Center 
Hanover, Maryland 21706 
Phone: (410) 865-1241 
Fax: (410) 850-9263 
Email:  kknowlin@mdot.state.md.us 
  
Michigan 
Ms. Pat Collins, Administrator 
EEO Office 
Michigan DOT 
P.O. Box 30050  
Lansing, Michigan 48909 
Phone: (517) 373-2377 
Fax: (517) 335-0945 
Email:  collinsp@michigan.gov 

 
Minnesota 
Ms. Joanne Wagner, Director 
Office of Equal Employment Opportunity and 
Contract Management 
Minnesota DOT 
395 John Ireland Blvd., M.S. 170  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155  
Phone: (651) 215-0446 
Fax: (651) 297-2158 
Email:  joanne.wagner@dot.state.mn.us  
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Missouri 
Ms. Sharon M. Taegel  
External Civil Rights Administrator 
Missouri DOT 
P.O. Box 270, 105 W. Capitol Ave. 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 
Phone: (573) 751-2859 
Fax: (573) 526-5640 
Email:  sharon.teagel@modot.mo.gov   

 
Mississippi 
Ms. Carr Murphy  
DBE Coordinator  
Mississippi Dept. of Transportation 
Office of Civil Rights 
P.O. Box 1850 
Jackson, Mississippi 39215-1850 
Phone: (601)-359-7466 
Fax: (601)-359-7428 
Email:  cmurphy@mdot.state.ms.us  
 
 
Montana 
Ms. Vicky Koch 
Chief, Civil Rights Bureau  
Department of Transportation 
2701 Prospect Ave., 
P.O. Box 201001 
Helena, Montana 59620-1001  
Phone: (406) 444-6335 
TTY: (406) 444-7696 
Fax: (406) 444-7685 
Email:  vkoch@state.mt.us 
 
Ms. Leslie Wootan,  
DBE Program Manager 
Montana Department of Transportation 
2701 Prospect Ave., 
P.O. Box 201001 
Helena, MT 59620-1001 
Phone: (406) 444-6337  
TTY: (406) 444-7696  
Fax: (406) 444-7685  
Email:  lwootan@state.mt.us 

Nebraska 
Mr. Joe Kisicki  
DBE Civil Rights Coordinator 
P.O. Box 94759 
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-4759 
Phone: (402) 479-4759 
Fax: (402) 479-4854 
Email:  jkisick@dor.state.ne.us  

 
Nevada 
Mr. Roc Stacey 
Contract Compliance Manager  
DBE Program 
Nevada DOT  
1263 South Stewart Street  
Carson City, Nevada 89712-0002  
Phone: (775) 888-7497 
Fax: (775) 888-7235  
Email:  rstacey@nevadadbe.com  
 
New Hampshire 
Mr. Jay Ankenbrock, DBE Coordinator 
New Hampshire DOT  
1 Hazen Dr. 
P.O. Box 483 
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0483 
Phone: (603) 271-6612 
Fax: (603) 271-3102 
Email:  jankenbrock@dot.state.nh.us  
 
New Jersey 
Ms. Linda Errico 
Division of Civil Rights/Affirmative Action  
New Jersey DOT 
P O Box 600 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0600 
Phone: (609) 530-2130 
Fax: (609) 530-4030 
Email:  lindaerrico@dot.state.nj.us  
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New Mexico 
Ms. Vera F. Cushman 
Chief, EEO Program Bureau  
New Mexico State Highway & 
Transportation Department  
1596 Pacheco Aspen Plaza 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
Phone: (505) 827-1775 
Fax: (505) 827-1779 
Email:  vera.cushman@nmshtd.state.nm.us 

 
Mr. Lance Lalich  
DBE Certification  
New Mexico State Highway & 
Transportation Department  
1596 Pacheco Aspen Plaza 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
Phone: (505) 827-1776 
Fax: (505) 827-1779 
Email:  lance.lalich@nmshtd.state.nm.us 

 
New York 
Mr. Garland Swenney 
Director, Office of Equal Opportunity  
Development and Compliance 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise  
Program Development 
New York State DOT  
State Office Campus, Building 4-G-16 
Albany, New York 12232 -0444 
Phone: (518) 457-1129 
Fax: (518) 457-9678 
Email:  gswenney@gw.dot.state.ny.us 

 
Ms. Maria E. Drake 
Certification Supervisor of DBE 
Office of Equal Opportunity  
Development and Compliance 
New York State DOT  
State Office Campus, Building 4-G-16 
Albany, New York 12232-0444  
Phone: (518) 457-1129 
Fax: (518) 457-9678 
 

North Carolina 
Ms. Queen T. Crittendon  
Director, Civil Rights & Business Development 
North Carolina DOT  
P.O. Box 25201 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27611-5201 
Phone: (919) 807-0849 
Fax: (919) 733-8649 
Email:  qcrittendon@dot.state.nc.us 
 
Mr. Jermery A. Armstrong  
Chief, DBE Compliance Group 
Office of Civil Rights 
North Carolina DOT 
P.O. Box 25201 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 
Phone: (919) 807-0853 
Fax: (919) 733-8649 
Email:  jarmstrong@dot.state.nc.us  
 
Mr. Robert Mathes 
Title VI Officer 
North Carolina DOT  
Office of Civil Rights 
P.O. Box 25201 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27611 
Phone: (919) 807-0844 
Fax: (919) 733-8649 
Email: bmathes@dot.state.nc.us  
 
North Dakota 
Ms. Deborah J. Igoe  
DBE Liaison  
North Dakota DOT  
608 East Boulevard Avenue  
Bismarck, ND 58505-0700  
Phone: (701) 328-2576 
Fax: (701) 328-1965 
Email: digoe@state.nd.us  
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Ohio 
Mr. Michael Miller 
Management Analyst, Supervisor 
Office of Transit 
Ohio DOT 
1980 W. Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43223 
Phone: (614) 644-8436 
Fax: (614) 728-5930 
Email:  Michael.miller@dot.state.oh.us 
 
Oklahoma 
Ms. Susan McClune 
Assistant Division Manager 
Regulatory Services Division 
Oklahoma DOT 
200 NE. 21st Street 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105 
Phone: (405) 521-6046 
Fax: (405) 522-2136 
Email: smcclune@odot.org  
 
Oregon 
Mr. Rick Whelan 
DBE Coordinator  
Office of Civil Rights 
Oregon DOT 
800 Airport Road 
Salem, Oregon 97301 
Phone: (503) 986-4356 
Fax: (503) 986-6382 
Email:  rick.whelan@odot.state.or.us  
 
Pennsylvania 
Ms. Jocelyn I. Harper 
Director, Bureau of Equal Opportunity 
Pennsylvania DOT 
Keystone Building, 
400 North St 
8th Floor 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 
Phone: (717) 787-5891 
Fax: (717) 772-2741 
Email:  jocharper@state.pa.us  

 

Pennsylvania (cont’d) 
Ms. Sharon Leonart 
DBE Investigator In Charge 
Pennsylvania DOT 
Chief Counsel & Investigations Section 
Commonwelth Keystone Bldg. 
400 N St., 9th Floor 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120-0096 
Phone: (717) 787-7014 
Fax: (717) 772-2741 
Email: lenart@dot.state.pa.us 
 
Puerto Rico 
Ms. Ana Del Moral 
DBE Coordinator,  
Civil Rights Office 
Puerto Rico DOT and Public Works 
Highway and Transportation Authority 
P.O. Box 42007 
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00940-2007 
Phone: (787) 729-1562 
Fax: (787) 721-2621 
Email:  morala@dot.state.pr.us   
 
Rhode Island 
Mr. Phillip Kydd 
Assistant Director for Administrative Services 
Rhode Island DOT 
2 Capitol Hill, Room 312 
Providence, Rhode Island 02903 
Phone: (401) 222-3260 
Fax: (401) 222-6391 
Email:  phillipk@dot.state.ri.us  
 
Mr. Louis Francis 
Administrator, MBE Compliance Office 
Department of Administration 
1 Capitol Hill, 2nd Fl. 
Providence, Rhode Island 02908 
Phone: (401) 222-5799 
Fax: (401) 222-2102 
Email:  lfrancis@state.ri.us 
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South Carolina 
Ms. Vivian Patterson  
Acting Director, DBE Program Development 
South Carolina DOT 
955 Park St., P.O. Box 191 
Columbia, South Carolina 29202 
Phone: (803) 737-1953 
Fax: (803) 737-2021 
 
Mr. Moses Ashford 
Senior Certification Analyst 
DBE Program Development 
South Carolina DOT 
955 Park St. Rm. 403 
Columbia, South Carolina 29202 
Phone: (803) 737-1372 
Fax: (803) 737-2021 
Email:  ashfordm@dot.state.sc.us 
 
South Dakota 
Ms. Denise Voorhes 
South Dakota DBE Compliance Officer 
South Dakota DOT 
700 East Broadway Ave. 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501  
Phone: (605) 773-4906 
Fax: (605) 773-3921 
Email:  denise.voorhes@state.sd.us  

 
Tennessee 
Ms. Deborah Luter 
Director, Small Business Development 
DBE Program 
James K. Polk Building, Suite 1800 
Nashville, Tennessee 37243 
Phone: (615) 741-3681 
Fax: (615) 741-3169 
Email:  deborah.luter@state.tn.us 

Texas 
Mr. James Dossett  
Director, Business Opportunity Program 
Construction Division  
Texas Department of Transportation  
125 E 11th St  
Austin, Texas 78701-2483  
Phone: (512) 486-5502 
Fax: (512) 416-2539 
Email:  jdossett@dot.state.tx.us  
 
Mr. Efrem Casarez 
Program Director 
Texas Department of Transportation 
125 E 11th St 
Austin, Texas 78701-2483 
Phone: (512) 486-5500 
Fax: (512) 486-5509 
Email:  ecasarez@dot.state.tx.us 
 
Utah 
Ms. Denice Graham 
Civil Rights Manager  
Utah DOT – Civil Rights Section 
4501 South 2700 West  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-1200  
Phone: (801) 965-4695 
Fax: (801) 965-4101 
Email:  dgraham@utah.gov 
 
Ms. Beverly Crawford  
DBE Coordinator 
Utah DOT – Civil Rights Section 
4501 South 2700 West  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-1200 
Phone: (801) 965-4160 
Fax: (801) 965-4101 
Email:  bcrawford@utah.gov 

 
Vermont 
Ms. Lori Valburn  
Chief,  Office of Civil Rights and Labor Compliance  
Vermont Agency of Transportation  
Drawer 33 
National Life Building  
Montpelier, Vermont 05633 -5001  
Phone: (802) 828-5561 
Fax: (802) 828-1047 
Email:  lori.valburn@state.vt.us  
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Vermont (cont’d) 
Ms. Nancy Bruce 
DBE Program Manager  
Office of Civil Rights and Labor Compliance 
Vermont Agency of Transportation  
Drawer 33 
National Life Building 
Montpelier, Vermont 05633-5001  
Phone: (802) 828-2715 
Fax: (802) 828-1047 
Email:  nancy.bruce@state.vt.us  
 
Virgin Islands 
Ms. Sharon Challenger 
Civil Rights Program Manager 
Virgin Islands Department of Public Works 
6002 Croix, USVI 00820-4428 
Phone: (340) 773-1290 ext.2292 
 
Virginia 
Mr. Freddie Jones  
Asisitant Division Administrator 
Civil Rights Division 
Virginia DOT  
1401 East Broad Street, Room 1403 
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Phone: (804) 786-4552 
Fax: (804) 371-8040 
Email:  jonesf1@dot.state.va.us  
 
Ms. Doretha Davis 
DBE Certification Supervisor 
Civil Rights Division 
Virginia DOT  
1401 East Broad Street, Room 1403 
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Phone: (804) 786-3761 
Fax: (804) 371-8040 
Email:  davisdw@dot.state.va.us 
 
Washington 
Ms. Brenda Richardson, Director 
Office of Equal Opportunity  
P.O.Box 47314 
310 Maple Park 
Olympia, Washington 98504-7314 
Phone: (360) 705-7090 
Fax: (360) 705-6801 
Email:  richabr@wsdot.wa.gov 

Washington (cont’d) 
Mr. Jerry Matsui 
DMWBE Contract Complaince Officer 
Office of Equal Opportunity 
Washington State DOT 
P.O.Box 47314 
310 Maple Park 
Olympia, Washington 98504-7314 
Phone: (360) 705-7084 
Fax: (360) 705-6801 
Email:  matsuij@wsdot.wa.gov 
 
West Virginia 
Ms. Phillipa White, Director  
Transportation EEO Office 
West Virginia Division of Highways  
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East 
Bldg. 5, Room 925,  
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 
Phone: (304) 558-3931 
Fax: (304) 558-4236 
Email:  pwhite@dot.state.wv.us 
 
Mr. Bob Cooke  
DBE Certification Officer 
West Virginia Division of Highways  
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East 
Bldg 5, Room 925 
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 
Phone: (304) 558-3931 
Fax: (304) 558-4236 
Email: bcooke@dot.state.wv.us 

 
Wisconsin 
Mr. Eugene Johnson 
Director, DBE Program 
Wisconsin DOT 
4802 Sheboygan Avenue 
P.O. Box 7965, Room 451  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7965 
Phone: (608) 267-9527 
Fax: (608) 267-3641 
Email:  eugene.johnson@dot.state.wi.us  
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Wyoming 
DBE Certification Officer  
Wyoming DOT  
5300 Bishop Blvd. 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82009-3340  
Phone: (307) 777-4457 
Fax: (307) 777-4765 
 


